Supreme Court of the United States

SPRING BRANCH INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, Petitioner,

٧.

O.W., by Next friend $\mbox{\sc Hannah}$ W., Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS LEGAL ASSISTANCE FUND, AND MISSISSIPPI SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

> Christopher P. Borreca THOMPSON & HORTON LLP 3200 Southwest Freeway, Suite 2000

Dianna D. Bowen
Taylor M. Montgomery
THOMPSON & HORTON LLP
500 N. Akard St., Suite 3150
Dallas, Texas 75201
(972) 694-3830

Jessica N. Witte THOMPSON & HORTON LLP 3800 N. MoPac Expressway, Suite 220 Austin, Texas 78759 (512) 615-2352

Francisco M. Negrán, Jr. Chief Legal Officer NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTH ORITES iii
INTEREST OF AM ICI CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMEN T3
ARGUMEN T4
I. The Fifth Circuit Decision Misconstrues the Child Find Requirements Under the Federal Law4
A. The Fifth Circuit improperly merged the broadly-recognized reasonable suspicion and reasonable period standards under theIDEA
B. The Fifth Circuit's decision precludes school districts frontaking reasonable steps to provide educational supports under Section 504 as part of Child Fi nd
II. The Fifth Circuit Decision Will Have Grave Implications for School Districts Participating in the Child Find Process

A.	Requiring schools to evaluate students before first attempting to provide accommodations under Section 504 hinders the ability to provide FAPE in the least restrictive environment 17
B.	The new standard set forth by the Fifth Circuit prevents educators from exercising professional judgment and discourages collaboration during the identification process
C.	The new standard may result in over-

identification of stuents with disabilities

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

<u>Cases</u>

Board of Educ. of Fayette Cty. v. L,M 478 F.3d 307 (6th Ci2007)

Endrew F. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1, 580 U.S, 137 S.Ct. 988 (2017) 5, 20, 22
Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier, 484 U.S. 260(1988)
L.B. ex rel. K.B. v. Nebo Sch. Dist, 379 F.3d 966 (10thr. 2004)20
Krawietz v. Galveston Indep. Sch. Dist 900 F.3d 673 (5th Ci2018)4, 5, 15
M.G. v. Williamson Cty. Schs, 720 Fed.Appx. 280 (6t@ir. 2018) 5, 14
Mr. P. v. West Harfford Bd. of Educ, 885 F.3d 735 (201r. 2018)5
Oberti v. Bd. of Educ, 995 F.2d 1204 (32dr. 1993)25
San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez 411 U.S. 1 (1973)21
Spring Branch Indep. Sch. Dist. v. O.W 961 F.3d 781 (5th Cir2019)6, 12, 15
W.B. v. Matula, 67 F.3d 484 (3rdir. 1995)26
<u>Statutes</u>
20 U.S.C. §§1401(3)(A8

20 U.S.C. § 1412a()(5)(A)20
20 U.S.C. § 1414()(6)(B)12
29 U.S.C. § 70118
<u>Regulations</u>
34 C.F.R. § 104.3)((2)(ii)10
34 C.F.R. § 104.3318
34 C.F.R. §104.34 10, 18
34 C.F.R. § 104.359
34 C.F.R. § 300.

Ruby K. Payne, A Framework for	
Understanding Poverty(4th ed 2005)	24
Dahant T Chaffand Education for the	

Robert T. Stafford, Education for the Handicapped: A Senator s Perspective Vt. L. Rev. 71, 82 (1978)
